environment, which together offset the impact of higher discount rates on Own Funds

- Capital Generation: Total capital emergence over the projected life of the in-force

business is estimated at £3.1bn including £350m of existing capital in excess of capital

policies at 2022 year end. The increased value relative to the Gross SII EV reflects a simple

cash flow approach, rather than a discounted one, and the inclusion of expected real-

world investment returns

- Capital Structure: The Group maintains a prudent capital structure and aims to target a

leverage ratio between 20-30% of Gross SII EV

- UGPs SII EV leverage ratio was 28% at YE 2022. The ratio incorporates the £300m RT1 notes

and £400m T2 notes as debt. The Fitch FLR was 23% at YE 2022. The FLR awards the £300m

RT1 equity credit within its calculation. The Ratio is comfortably within the range required

to maintain our credit ratings

- Sensitivities: The Group has a resilient solvency position due to the active management of

key risks. The Group’s Own Funds and Solvency Coverage Ratio have limited sensitivities to

market and life risks, as shown in the table below:

 Own Funds £m

Solvency Capital

Requirement £m

Solvency Coverage

Ratio %

Base Position 1,900 996 191%

Interest Rates +100bps 0  (31) 6%

Interest Rates -100bps (32) 20  (7)%

GBP Appreciates by 20% (136)  (102)  7%

Equity & Property (40)% (224)  (165)  11%

Mass Lapse of 40% (524)  (286)  3%

Expenses +10% (98)  (8)  (8)%

Credit Spreads +200bps (64)  (30) (1)%

Inflation +100bps (42)  24  (9)%

Customers and Proposition

- French Market Presence: In April 2022, Utmost International launched a product tailored

for the sophisticated financial planning needs of French HNW and UHNW individuals. This

followed the launch of our expatriate product in October 2021 and demonstrates the

strong commitment of Utmost International to the French market, a key strategic market

for insurance-based wealth solutions

- Online Servicing: Utmost Life and Pensions new Online Service Centre, MyUtmost, was

launched in H2 2022. The platform enables customers to view policy values, communicate